FIRST AMENDMENT TO PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT (this “First Amendment”) is made and entered into as of June 18, 2018, by and between the Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Savannah, a municipal corporation organized under the laws of the State of Georgia (“Seller”), and FORAM DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company (“Purchaser”).

WHEREAS, Seller and Purchaser entered into that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement dated as of December 20, 2017 (the “Agreement”), for the purchase and sale of those certain three platted lots and improvements thereto located at 2115 Bull Street, Savannah, Chatham County, Georgia, further referenced as Parcel Identification Numbers 2-0065-21-007, 2-0065-21-006, and 2-0065-21-005, as more particularly described in the Agreement (the “Property”);
WHEREAS, on May 18, 2018, Seller extended the Entitlement Period to the date one hundred eighty (180) days after the Effective Date;
WHEREAS, Seller and Purchaser desire to amend the Agreement as hereinafter set forth.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Seller and Purchaser hereby agree as follows:

1.
All capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Amendment shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Agreement.

2.
Purchaser and Seller acknowledge the case filed in the Superior Court of Chatham County, State of Georgia, Civil Action SPCV18-00520-MO, between Stephen Argue, Virginia Mobley, and Daniel Walters, as Plaintiffs, versus Mayor and Aldermen of Savannah, et al., as Defendants, whereby Purchaser and Seller were both been named as Defendants. Purchaser and Seller further acknowledge the Order of Temporary Restraining Order, signed by the Honorable John E. Morse, Jr. on May 15, 2018, restraining and enjoining Purchaser and Seller “from taking any action that would alter or abridge the property right of the Plaintiffs as to be determined by the Court, including but not limited to closing on the sale of Traffic Division Property (commonly known as 2115 Bull Street) in Savannah, Georgia, or applying Section 8-3215(6) of Article K of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Savannah to said property.” In light of the effects of the Order of Temporary Restraining Order, and the necessary approvals remaining to be obtained, Purchaser and Seller hereby agree to extend the Entitlement Period until October 31, 2018.
3.
Except as amended by this First Amendment, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. The undersigned hereby ratify, confirm and reaffirm the Agreement, as hereby modified and amended.  In the event of a conflict between the terms of the Agreement and the terms of this First Amendment, the terms of this First Amendment shall control.

4.
This First Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.  For purposes of this First Amendment, signatures delivered by facsimile shall be as binding as originals upon the parties so signing.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller and Purchaser have executed this First Amendment to be executed, sealed, delivered by their respective duly authorized representatives, as of the day and year first above written.








SELLER:








MAYOR AND ALDERMEN OF THE CITY 







OF SAVANNAH, a municipal corporation 








organized under the laws of the State of Georgia 







By: ___________________________________







       Roberto Hernandez, City Manager







PURCHASER:








FORAM DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a Georgia 







limited liability company







By: ___________________________________







Name: _________________________________







Title: __________________________________
Q:\DATA\WPDATA\8200\8121-03 First Amendment to PSA.doc
2

